

No. 20-804

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID BUREN WILSON,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**Brief *Amicus Curiae*
of the Foundation for Individual Rights in
Education (FIRE)
in Support of Neither Party**

Eugene Volokh
Counsel of Record
Raquelle de la Rocha
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... i
Table of Authorities ii
Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* 1
Summary of Argument 1
I. Formal reprimands of licensed
professionals based on constitutionally
protected speech can violate the First
Amendment. 3
II. Formal reprimands of students based on
their constitutionally protected speech
violate the First Amendment..... 4
III. Formal reprimands of public employees
based on their constitutionally protected
speech may violate the First Amendment..... 6
Conclusion..... 9

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents, N. Ky. Univ.</i> , No. 2:96- CV-135, 1998 WL 35867183 (E.D. Ky. July 22), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 163 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Burch v. Barker</i> , 861 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Charleston v. McCarthy</i> , 926 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Churchill v. Univ. of Colorado at Boulder</i> , 293 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 285 P.3d 986 (Colo. 2012)	7
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Durant v. D.C. Gov't</i> , 875 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	4
<i>Goffer v. Marbury</i> , 956 F.2d 1045 (11th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	3
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	3
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	4

<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>McKee v. Hart</i> , 436 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Millea v. Metro-N. R. Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Peel v. Attorney Reg. & Discip. Comm'n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	3
<i>Pierce v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Justice</i> , 37 F.3d 1146 (5th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Precision Specialty Metals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 315 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Schuler v. City of Boulder</i> , 189 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Sensabaugh v. Halliburton</i> , 937 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Texas A & M Univ. v. Starks</i> , 500 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. App. 2016)	7
<i>Weston v. Pennsylvania</i> , 251 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Burlington N. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	8
<i>Wrobel v. County of Erie</i> , 692 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Discip. Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	3
